VILLAGE OF SEBEWAING

Special Council Meeting - March 4, 2022

The meeting was called to order, at the Village Council Chambers, by President Julie Epperson at 5:30 p.m.

Present: Matthew Chisholm, Brandy Gunsell, Aaron Kuhl, Dennis Kundinger, Marcus Sting, Julie

Epperson

Absent: Bill Glaab

Others: Linda Engelhardt, Justin Fritz, Branden Gettel, Charlene Hudson, Dena Kish.

III. Agenda – March 4, 2022

Motion by Chisholm seconded by Gunsell to approve the agenda of the March 4, 2022, special council meeting as presented.

MOTION CARRIED

V. NEW BUSINESS

A. School Resource Officer

<u>Motion</u> by Sting seconded by Kuhl to approve the pursuit of a full-time police officer for the Village of Sebewaing also acting as School Resource Officer for Unionville-Sebewaing Area Schools with additional research for the legalities including jurisdiction from both the Sebewaing Township and Village of Sebewaing attorney.

Chisholm: yea; Glaab: absent; Gunsell: yea; Kuhl: yea; Kundinger: yea; Sting: yea; Epperson: yea. MOTION CARRIED

B. Part-time Police Officer Pay Rate

Motion by Chisholm seconded by Kundinger to approve an increase in the pay for part-time police officers from \$20.00/hour to \$22.00/hour effective April 1, 2022.

Glaab: absent; Gunsell: yea; Kuhl: yea; Kundinger: yea; Sting: yea; Chisholm: yea; Epperson: yea. MOTION CARRIED

C. Red Barn Resolution #04-2021-2022

Resolved by Gunsell seconded by Sting to the Resolution #04-2021-2022 for the sale of the two parcels #3239-008-009-70 (0.83 acres of vacant land) and #3239-008-009-80 (0.42 acres and Red Barn) of property commonly known as the Red Barn to Michigan Sugar Company and approve the easement on Pine Street by Michigan Sugar Company.

Gunsell: yea; Kuhl: yea; Kundinger: yea; Sting: yea; Chisholm: yea; Glaab: absent; Epperson: yea. RESOLVED

Motion by Chisholm seconded by Gunsell to adjourn the regular council meeting at 6:09 pm.

MOTION CARRIED

The next Regular Council meeting will be held March 21, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.

Julie Epperson
President, Village of Sebewaing

Dena Kish Clerk, Village of Sebewaing